## **ORDINANCE #2023-17**

ORDINANCE PROVIDING FOR THE ACQUISITION OF CERTAIN PROPERTY IN THE VILLAGE OF RIDGEFIELD PARK, IN THE COUNTY OF BERGEN, NEW JERSEY, AND APPROPRIATING \$550,000 THEREFOR FROM THE GENERAL CAPITAL FUND – THE CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND OF THE VILLAGE.

3.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE VILLAGE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF THE VILLAGE OF RIDGEFIELD PARK, IN THE COUNTY OF BERGEN, NEW JERSEY, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. The capital improvement, meaning the property acquisition described in Section 2 of this ordinance is hereby authorized as a general improvement to be made or acquired by the Village of Ridgefield Park, New Jersey, and there is <u>hereby appropriated therefor</u> <u>the sum of \$550,0000 from funds available in the General Capital Fund – Capital Improvement</u> Fund of the Village.

Section 2. The capital improvement hereby authorized and the purpose for the financing of which the appropriation is made is the acquisition of property at Block 60, Lot 8.01 as shown on the official tax map of the Village of Ridgefield Park having a common street address of 55 Webster Street to be used for municipal parking facilities in and by the Village including, but not limited to, parking facilities for public use together with all accessories, appurtenances and other expenses necessary therefor or incidental thereto, all as shown on and in accordance with the purchase and sale contract on file with the Village Clerk, or any other property settlement costs or cost of property investigation, and such costs are hereby approved and.

Section 3. The capital budget of the Village is hereby amended to conform with the provisions of this ordinance to the extent of any inconsistency herewith.

Section 4. This ordinance shall take effect after publication after final passage as provided by law.

Commissioner Gerken Commissioner MacNeil Commissioner Olson Wepertone Comprissioner Portorreal Mayor Anlian

D'And Village Clerk Adopted on November 28, 2013

64.

4-